

RESOLUTION 2017-073

AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO APPLY FOR GRANT FUNDS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE UPDATE TO THE SHERWOOD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development is accepting applications for technical assistance grants; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has identified the update of the Comprehensive Plan as a high priority need in Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for additional local funds to support the necessary work to ensure that the analysis and subsequent policy development for all necessary elements is achieved within a reasonable timeframe; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood desires to participate in this grant program, to the greatest extent possible, as a means of financially supporting the needed update to the Sherwood Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified that elements of the Comprehensive Plan, particularly Buildable Land Inventory, Housing Needs Analysis and Policy, and Economic Needs Analysis and Policy are in line with the Technical Assistance grant goals and criteria and would be an excellent project to apply for.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City strongly supports the submittal of a Technical Assistance grant to provide support and funding to assist the community in the much needed update of our comprehensive plan;

<u>Section 2.</u> Staff is authorized to apply for a Technical Assistance grant from the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development in support of a Comprehensive Plan update.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 3rd of October, 2017.

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder

Resolution 2017-073 October 3, 2017 Page 1 of 1